## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 25-005**

## AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH OLYMPIC PIPELINE COMPANY LLC FOR THE CHINOOK MARSH PROJECT

WHEREAS, the County desires to restore the Chinook Marsh to a floodplain habitat (Restoration Activities); and

WHEREAS, said Restoration Activities may require certain adjustments and alterations of the Olympic Pipeline Facilities' 16" and 20" pipelines; and

WHEREAS, the County desires Olympic Pipeline Facilities to perform an analysis and assessment to determine the scope of any necessary adjustments, removals, and/or relocation of its existing facilities, and/or other related services that may be required in connection therewith, as specified herein, with Olympic Pipeline Company LLC regular construction and maintenance forces, or by a contractor paid under a contract let by Olympic in order to complete the Restoration Activities;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Reimbursement Agreement with Olympic Pipeline Company LLC, in an amount not to exceed \$100,000 and further authorize the County Executive to approve contract amendments that in aggregate increase the original contract amount by no more than 20%.

PASSED this 15th day of January, 2025.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council